14x4 LCD Driver TM1621D
1
V1.0
24
23
22
21

of a System Configuration command, a System Frequency Selection command, an LCD
Configuration command, and an Operation command. The following table shows the data
and command mode type code tables.
manipulate paradi
gm
type
code
WRITE digital 101
COMMAND comma
nd
100
Mode commands shall be run before data or commands are transmitted, and the command
mode code, 100, shall be ignored if successive commands are executed. When the system is
in the Discontinuous Command Mode or Discontinuous Address Data Mode, pin/CS shall be
set to "1" and the previous operating mode shall be reset. When pin/CS returns to "0",
the new operating mode type code shall run first.
5. Interface
The TM1621D has only three pins for interfacing. Pin/CS is used to initialize the serial
interface circuitry and terminate communication between the host controller and the
TM1621D. When pin/CS is set to "1", data and commands between the host controller
and the TM1621D are invalidated and initialized. The serial interface of the TM1621D must
be initialized with a high level pulse before generating a mode command or mode transition.
Pin DATA is the serial data input/output pin; read/write data and write commands are
routed through pin DATA. Pin /WR is the Write Clock Input pin, where data, addresses and
commands on pin DATA are written to the TM1621D on the rising edge of the /WR signal.
6. Timing diagram
WRITE mode (command code 101)
WRITE mode (write sequential address)
14x4 LCD Driver TM1621D
7
V1.0
Command mode (command code 100)
Command Overview
Note: X: 0 or 1; a5 to a0: RAM address; d3 to d0: RAM data
D/C data/command mode
All bold numbers, i.e., 101 and 100, are mode command codes. 100 is the command mode type code,
which is used if successive commands are run, except for the first command.
command, the mode type code of other commands will be ignored. It is recommended to initialize the
TM1621D with the host controller after a power-on reset because if the power-on reset fails, the TM1621D
will not work properly.
command
name
C o m m a n d  C o d e D/C Function
Description
Reset missing
on power-up
leave out
WRITE 101
a5a4a3a2a1a0d0d1d2d3
D Write data to RAM
SYS DIS 10000000000X C Turn off the system
oscillator and LCD bias.
generator
Y
SYS EN 10000000001X C Turn on the system oscillator
LCD OFF 10000000010X C Turn off the LCD bias
generator.
Y
LCD ON 10000000011X C Turn on the LCD bias
generator
XTAL 32K 100000101XXX C System Clock Source Crystals
RC 256K 100000110XXX C System clock source on-chip
RC oscillator
Y
BIAS1/2 1000010abX0X C LCD 1/2 bias
option ab=00: 2
common ports
ab=01: 3
common ports
ab=10:4 public ports
BIAS 1/3 1000010abX1X C LCD 1/3 Bias
Option ab=00: 2
common ports
ab=01: 3
common ports
ab=10:4 public ports
TOPT 10011100000X C test pattern
TNORMAL 10011100011X C normal mode Y
14x4 LCD Driver TM1621D
8
V1.0
1/2 or1/3 Bias, 2, 3, 4CO M